THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **BOARD ACTION SUMMARY**

DEPT:	Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA:5.A.4 AGENDA DATE: October 9, 2018
SUBJECT: Approval to Proclaim October 21 through 28, 2018 as Family Promise Week in Stanislaus County		
BOARD A	ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	RESOLUTION NO. 2018-0484
and approve Ayes: Super Noes: Super Excused or Abstaining 1)X	red by the following vote, ervisors: _Qlsen, Chiesa, Withrow, Monteithervisors: _None	conded by Supervisor _Withrow

ATTEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors BOARD AGENDA:5.A.4

AGENDA DATE: October 9, 2018

CONSENT: 🔽

CEO CONCURRENCE: YES 4/5 Vote Required: No

SUBJECT:

Approval to Proclaim October 21 through 28, 2018 as Family Promise Week in Stanislaus County

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Proclaim October 21 through 28, 2018 as Family Promise Week in Stanislaus County.

CONTACT PERSON:

Elizabeth King, Clerk of the Board Phone number: 209-525-4494

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. 2018 Family Promise Proclamation

PROCLAIMING THE WEEK OF OCTOBER 21-28, 2018 AS FAMILY PROMISE WEEK IN STANISLAUS COUNTY

WHEREAS, in January 2003, Family Promise of Greater Modesto began operations dedicated to helping the most vulnerable among us, the children and families experiencing homelessness; and,

WHEREAS, Family Promise supports numerous congregations of our area's faith community, as they donate the use of their facilities to provide shelter and meals to guest families, thereby making a real difference in the lives of their neighbors in need; and,

WHEREAS, believing that every child deserves a home, Family Promise of Greater Modesto and more than 700 volunteers work together to empower families with resources and support to overcome homelessness and regain their independence, and,

WHEREAS, over the past 13 years Family Promise of Greater Modesto has provided shelter and homeless prevention services to more than 300 families with a success rate of 80% securing or maintaining more stable housing for their families.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby proclaim the week of October 21-28 as FAMILY PROMISE WEEK in Stanislaus County, and in so doing, urges all citizens to recognize and raise awareness of the issue of child homelessness in our community.